

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ALLEN WARD COX,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. SC00-1751

Lower Tribunal No. 99-249-CF

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN D. AKE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 14087
Westwood Center
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607
Telephone: (813) 801-0600
Facsimile: (813) 356-1292

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	27
ISSUE I	27
THE TRIAL JUDGE ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL FOLLOWING AN ALLEGED DISCOVERY VIOLATION.	
ISSUE II	39
THE TRIAL JUDGE ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL AFTER A DEFENSE WITNESS VIOLATED A PRIOR COURT RULING AND TESTIFIED THAT APPELLANT WAS SERVING TWO LIFE SENTENCES.	
ISSUE III	46
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT VIOLATE THE DICTATES OF FLORIDA RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 3.202 AND BASED ON APPELLANT'S AGREEMENT, THE COURT PROPERLY ORDERED APPELLANT'S MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT TO PROVIDE HER NOTES AND TESTING MATERIALS TO THE STATE'S MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT PRIOR TO TRIAL.	
ISSUE IV	53
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT REVERSIBLE ERROR BY REFUSING TO ACCEPT APPELLANT'S OFFER TO STIPULATE TO THE AGGRAVATING FACTORS OF PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY CONVICTIONS AND UNDER SENTENCE OF IMPRISONMENT.	
ISSUE V	58
APPELLANT HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH FUNDAMENTAL ERROR BASED ON THE PROSECUTOR'S COMMENTS DURING VOIR DIRE AND CLOSING ARGUMENTS.	

ISSUE VI	64
<p style="text-align: center;">THE TRIAL JUDGE PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY AND FOUND THAT THE MURDER WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL.</p>	
ISSUE VII	69
<p style="text-align: center;">THE TRIAL JUDGE PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY AND FOUND THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF LEGAL OR MORAL JUSTIFICATION.</p>	
ISSUE VIII	76
<p style="text-align: center;">THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN ASSIGNING THE NONSTATUTORY MITIGATION VARIOUS AMOUNTS OF WEIGHT.</p>	
ISSUE IX	82
<p style="text-align: center;">APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONATE WHEN COMPARED TO OTHER CAPITAL CASES.</p>	
ISSUE X	84
<p style="text-align: center;">FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS CONSTITUTIONAL.</p>	
CONCLUSION	88
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	89
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.:

<u>Almeida v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	82
<u>Alston v. State,</u> 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998)	66, 69
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey,</u> 120 S. Ct. 2348 (2000)	25, 84-86
<u>Bertolotti v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	60-62
<u>Bozeman v. State,</u> 698 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	42, 43
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 124 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1960)	58
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 640 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	31
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 719 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1998)	54
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	76, 77
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 679 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1996)	61
<u>City of Jacksonville v. Cook,</u> 765 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	84
<u>Cole v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	53
<u>Cummings-El v. State,</u> 684 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1996)	66, 67
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 620 So. 2d 152 (Fla. 1993)	67, 68
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 698 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1997)	46

<u>Delgado v. State,</u> 776 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 2000)	67
<u>Demps v. Dugger,</u> 714 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1998)	87
<u>Duest v. State,</u> 462 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1985)	40
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 706 So. 2d 1340 (Fla. 1997)	55
<u>Ferguson v. State,</u> 417 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 1982)	40
<u>Finney v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	56
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)	87
<u>Goodwin v. State,</u> 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999)	40
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 649 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1994)	57
<u>Heynard v. State,</u> 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	59, 60
<u>Hildwin v. Florida,</u> 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	86
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 688 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 1996)	74
<u>Hudson v. State,</u> 708 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1998)	55, 56
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990)	41
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 702 So. 2d 607 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	44
<u>Jimenez v. State,</u> 703 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 1997)	67

<u>Johnson v. Louisiana,</u> 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	86
<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 121 S. Ct. 1663 (2001)	76
<u>Kilgore v. State,</u> 688 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1996)	58
<u>King v. State,</u> 623 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1993)	60, 61
<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	83
<u>Mann v. Moore,</u> 26 Fla. L. Weekly S490 (Fla. July 12, 2001)	84-86
<u>Mansfield v. State,</u> 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 121 S. Ct. 1663 (2001)	82
<u>Mendoza v. State,</u> 700 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1997)	57
<u>Mills v. Moore,</u> 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 121 S. Ct. 1752 (2001)	84, 85
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , 528 U.S. 1123 (2000)	74
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	78, 79
<u>Old Chief v. United States,</u> 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	54
<u>Pender v. State,</u> 700 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1997)	30
<u>Pittman v. State,</u> 646 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1994)	67

<u>Pope v. State,</u> 441 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)	50, 51
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 429 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1983)	77
<u>Randolph v. State,</u> 562 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1990)	86
<u>Ray v. State,</u> 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000)	53
<u>Reese v. State,</u> 694 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 1997)	35
<u>Rhodes v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	54
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 246 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1971)	35, 36
<u>Riley v. State,</u> 367 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	44
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 121 S. Ct. 145 (2000)	55, 56, 69
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 26 Fla. L. Weekly S210 (Fla. Apr. 5, 2001)	82
<u>Shellito v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	87
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	43, 57, 63
<u>State v. Murray,</u> 443 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 1984)	62
<u>State v. Schopp,</u> 653 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 1995)	36
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	41-43

<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999)	30, 40
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	82
<u>Trease v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	41, 76-78, 80
<u>Vining v. State,</u> 637 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 1994)	85, 86
<u>Way v. State,</u> 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 121 S. Ct. 1104 (2001)	82
<u>Willacy v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	66, 67
<u>Williamson v. State,</u> 511 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 1987)	74, 75
<u>Zack v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 121 S. Ct. 143 (2000)	53
<u>Zakrzewski v. State,</u> 717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1998)	72-74

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.202	48, 49
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.220(b)(1)(C)	30, 31
§ 921.141(1), Fla. Stat. (2000)	55
